

No. 20-1199

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

KRISTEN CLARKE

*Assistant Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN C. BOND

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

ELIZABETH PARR HECKER

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	9
A. The court of appeals’ application of this Court’s precedents does not warrant further review .....	10
B. This Court should not grant review to consider overruling its precedents in this area.....	16
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	17
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	17, 18
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	15
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> :	
570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	2, 10, 12, 13, 18
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) .....	2, 8, 11, 18, 22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	22
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	15
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	2, 12, 19, 22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	16
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	20
Constitution, statute, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	5
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) .....	1, 21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI,	
42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000d.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	16
